

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-23-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP695-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JASON A. MARCOTTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
DECISION AND ORDER ENTERED IN MARINETTE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
JAMES A. MORRISON, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
There was no judicial bias.....	4
A. Courts are presumptively impartial; a defendant bears a heavy burden of establishing the appearance of bias.....	4
B. Here, Marcotte can establish no appearance of bias, let alone a “great risk of actual bias.”	5
C. In addition, case law does not assist Marcotte.	9
D. The judge’s dual role presiding in drug court and in Marcotte’s criminal case did not make him impartial.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, , 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	5
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	4, 9, 10

	Page
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114	5, 10, 11
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772.....	4, 5, 16
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , No. 2017AP1430-CR, 2018WL 4619535 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2018) (unpublished).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Rochelt</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1991).....	4
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 973.017(2).....	5
Additional Authorities	
<i>Marinette County Treatment Drug Court Policies and Procedures Manual</i>	7
<i>Wisconsin Treatment Court Standards</i> (Rev. 2018)	7
